Clean power anywhere in the world.
From the pioneer of AC coupled systems
Volker Wachenfeld
Executive Vice President Off-Grid Solutions
FOREWORD
3
Produce your own power, defy grid outages or simply be independent from the power distribution grid and con-
ventional energy supply. With SMA off-grid systems technology you can set up a PV-based off-grid power supply

Load-shedding contactors / external battery current measurement
● Standard features ○ Optional — Not available
Type designation
120 V / 105 V – 132 V
60 Hz / 55 Hz … 65 Hz
5000 W / 4000 W
4500 W
5300 W / 8400 W / 11000 W
37.5 A / 180 A for approx. 60 ms
3 % / -1 … +1
120 V / 80 V – 150 V
60 Hz / 54 Hz … 66 Hz
56 A / 0 A … 56 A
6.7 kW
48 V / 41 V – 63 V
100 A / 85 A
Lead, NiCd / 100 Ah … 10000 Ah
IUoU process
96 % / 94.5 %
25 W / 4 W
● / ●
● / ●
● / ●
467 / 612 / 235 mm
(18.4 / 24.1 / 9.3 inch)
63 kg / 139 lb
-25 °C … +60 °C / -13 °F … +122 °F
Interior assembly (NEMA 1)
Internal / 2
● / ●
— / ●
● / ● / ●
● / ●
● / ●
● / ○ / ○ / ○ / —
○ / ○
○ / ○
○
○ / ○
SI4548-US-10
120 V / 105 V – 132 V
60 Hz / 55 Hz … 65 Hz
6000 W / 5000 W
5750 W
7000 W / 8400 W / 11000 W
48 A / 180 A for approx. 60 ms
3 % / -1 … +1
120 V / 80 V – 150 V
60 Hz / 54 Hz … 66 Hz
56 A / 0 A … 56 A
6.7 kW
48 V / 41 V – 63 V
130 A / 110 A
Lead, NiCd / 100 Ah … 10000 Ah
IUoU process
96 % / 94 %
25 W / 4 W
● / ●
● / ●
● / ●
467 / 612 / 235 mm
(18.4 / 24.1 / 9.3 inch)
63 kg / 139 lb
-25 °C … +60 °C / -13 °F … +122 °F
Interior assembly (NEMA 1)
Internal / 2

Multicluster Piggy-Back
● Standard features  ○ Optional features  — Not available
Type designation
Last revision: September 2011
Technical Data
3-phase
3 x 120 V / 208 V
105 – 132 V /
181 – 229 V
60 Hz / 55 Hz … 65 Hz
48 / 65 / 14 in (122 / 165 / 36 cm)
standing on base
approx. 485 lbs (220 kg)
12
up to 72 kW
80 kW / 100 kW
3 x 167 A
1 x 3-phase
110 kW / 3 x 300 A
1 x 3-phase
110 kW / 3 x 300 A
1 x 3-phase
110 kW / 3 x 300 A
-25 °C to +60 °C (-13 °F to +122 °F)
NEMA 3
UL 508
4 x 5 m FTP Cat 5e55 kW
○
MC-BOX-12.3U
Multicluster-Box 12U
EQUIPMENT FOR OFF-GRID SOLUTIONS
18
SMARTFORMER FOR SUNNY ISLAND
The Smartformer is the complete solution for off-grid and battery back-up systems up to eight kilowatts. It acts
simultaneously as AC distribution and a 120/240 V autoformer. The autoformer provides step-up and step-
down options to supply loads with 120 V and 240 V using a Sunny Island and a Sunny Boy, with high effi-
ciency over the entire power spectrum. Thanks to the pre-wired bypass function, the PV system can be easily
bridged via a robust switch for maintenance. The optimized transformer overload protection and a load
shedding relay provide extra protection to the system. The Smartformer makes the stand-alone power supply
simple and reliable.
Simple
• Pre-wired AC distribution board
• Fast installation and
 commissioning
Complete
•  Bypass switch for direct
 grid operation
•  Load shedding relay to
prevent deep battery discharge
•  Miniature circuit breakers for PV
and load
Efficient
•  Maximum efficiency of 99%
Safe
• UL certified
• Optimized overload protection
• 5-year standard warranty,
 extendable to 20 years
EQUIPMENT FOR OFF-GRID SOLUTIONS
19
EQUIPMENT FOR OFF-GRID SOLUTIONS
SmartformerTechnical Data
General Data
Number of phases
Rated voltage
AC voltage range between L1 and N
AC voltage range between L1 and L2
Rated frequency
Dimensions (width x height x depth)

Integrated bypass for maintenance/load-shedding relay/transformer protection
● Standard features  ○ Optional features  — Not available
Type designation
Last revision: September 2011
Split-phase
120/240 Vac
102 … 132 V
204… 264 V
60 Hz
24.02 x 24.02 x 9.25 in (610 x 610 x 235 mm)
approx. 123.5 lbs (approx. 56 kg)
19 W (typical)
4 kVA
99% / 98,6%
Knockouts top: 2x 3/4”, 2x 1”, 2x 1 1/4”
bottom:  5x 3/4”, 3x 1”, 3x 1 1/4”
1 x 120 V (L1, N)
5.8 kW
48 A
1x miniature circuit breaker K60A for AC2
1 x 240 V (L1, L2, N)
9.6 kW
40 A
2 x miniature circuit breaker Z50A or Z25A, adaptable
1 x 120/240 V (L1, L2, N)
9.6 kW
9.1 kW
2 x 40 A (with activated bypass: 2 x 48 A)
2 x Z50A (with activated bypass: K60A)
1 x 120 / 240 V (L1, L2, N)
11.5 kW
2 x 48 A
2x miniature circuit breaker K60A
 -13 °F ... +140 °F  (-25 °C ... +60 °C)
0 –100 % (non-condensing)
NEMA Type 1
UL 1741
● / ○ / ○ / ○
● /● /●
SI-TD-BOX-10
20
For more product information and technical data, please visit www.SMA-America.com.
INVERTERS WITHOUT TRANSFORMERS
SUNNY BOY 8000TL-US / 9000TL-US / 10000TL-US
The Sunny Boy TL-US series is UL-listed for North America and features SMA’s innovative H5 topology, result-
ing in superior efficiencies of up to 98 percent and unmatched solar yields. The transformerless design reduces
weight, increases the speed of payback and provides optimum value for any decentralized, commercial PV
system. The Sunny Boy TL-US series for North America is the ideal choice for mid-size and large plants from
24 kWp up to the megawatt range.
Efficient
• Maximum efficiency of 98.3%
• Transformerless, with H5 topology
High Yields
• Superior yield with OptiTrac MPP
tracking
• OptiCool™ active temperature
management
Safe
• SMA Power Balancer for three-
phase grid connection
• Integrated DC load disconnect
and combiner box
• UL 1741/IEEE-1547 compliant
21
* US patent US7352549B1
** also available with operating temperature range up to -40 °
INVERTERS WITH TRANSFORMERS
SUNNY BOY 5000-US / 6000-US / 7000-US / 8000-US
The Sunny Boy 5000-US, 6000-US, 7000-US and 8000-US inverters are UL certified and feature excellent
efficiency. Graduated power classes provide flexibility in system design. Automatic grid voltage detection* and
an integrated DC disconnect switch simplify installation, ensuring safety as well as saving time. These models
feature galvanic isolation and can be used with all types of modules—crystalline as well as thin-film.
UL Certified

Interfaces
Export of results
Type designation
Last revision: May 2011
 German, English
M icrosoft Windows XP, Microsoft Vista, Windows 7
1024 x 768 high-color, 32-bit display
1 GB
1 GHz
Individual loads and complete load profi les
Import and export of data sets
For 120 V and 230 V systems
1-phase, 2-phase (split phase), 3-phase
Selection of locations and climate data
PV module database,
SMA inverter database, battery database
Incorporation of diesel generators and SMA Multicluster technology
Excel, Word, PDF
SI-CONFIG-10
Technical Data SMA Off-Grid Confi gurator 1.0
MONITORING SYSTEMS
28
SERVICE
SMA Service
for Off-grid System Solutions
Stand-alone power plants are employed in off-grid regions. Since these places are often difficult to reach,
devices are required which are long-lasting and easy to maintain and operate. Along with the most important
components for a stand-alone grid, such as off-grid, PV or wind power inverters, SMA also offers professional
service should problems arise, all from one source. Whether it’s the SMA Service Line, support during commis-
sioning or our replacement service, our services are individually tailored to the needs of solar power profes-
sionals – worldwide.
Customer-oriented
•  Professional commissioning
and repair
•  Telephone support
at the SMA Service Line
Optimum availability
•  Fast and simple device
replacement
•  Complete warranty for one year
on every replacement device
System-stabilizing
•  5-year warranty on all
Sunny Island products, PV and
wind power inverters
Flexible
•  Warranty extensions to 10, 15 or
20 years
29
Expert advice over the telephone
via the SMA Service Line
Our SMA Service Line supports solar pow-
er professionals during the installation and
commissioning of off-grid systems, advises
on technical issues, and provides tips on
PV plant monitoring. Specially trained ex-
pert teams are available for all inquiries
about Sunny Island products as well as PV